of the reporting period have similar exposures with 92% (2020: 96%) and 86% (2020: 87%) denominated in their
respective functional currencies.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies of respective
entities for working capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are mainly
in USD, GBP, EUR, AUD and SGD.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations. The
Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries are not hedged as the currency positions in the respective countries
are considered to be long-term in nature.

 157CSE GLOBAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

31. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a 1% (2020: 1%) change in the USD,
GBP, AUD, EUR and SGD remain exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

Group
2021 2020

Profit
before tax

Profit
before tax

$’000 $’000

USD/SGD Strengthened (527) (370)

Weakened 527 370

GBP/SGD Strengthened (36) (14)

Weakened 36 14

AUD/SGD Strengthened (82) (194)

Weakened 82 194

EUR/SGD Strengthened (4) (2)

Weakened 4 2

SGD/USD Strengthened 1 (19)

Weakened (1) 19

 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its
obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables
and contract assets. For other financial assets (including other investment and cash and bank balances), the Group
minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

In respect of credit risk arising from the inability of customers of the Group to make payments when their receivables

[…]

rates (IBORs) with alternative nearly risk-free rates (referred to as “IBOR reform”). The Group has exposures to IBORs
on its financial instruments that will be replaced or reformed as part of these market-wide initiatives.

The Group holds interest rate swaps indexed to the USD LIBOR for risk management purposes which are designated
in hedging relationships. The Group’s exposure to USD LIBOR designated in hedging relationships has nominal
amount of $33.8 million as at 31 December 2021, representing both the nominal amount of the hedging interest rate
swap and the principal amount of the Group’s unsecured bank loan facilities maturing in 2024.

While the timing and the methods of transition of the IBORs are still uncertain, the Group anticipates that IBOR
reform will impact its risk management and hedge accounting. The Group will be engaging with counterparties to
include appropriate fall-back provisions for its affected derivative and to assess the impact of IBOR reform once there
is clarity to the timing and methods of transition for the IBORs.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1% (2020: 1%) change in the interest rates with all other variables
held constant on the Group’s profit before tax.

Group
2021 2020

Profit
before tax

Profit
before tax

$’000 $’000

SGD Increase in 1% interest rate (271) (238)

Decrease in 1% interest rate 271 238

USD Increase in 1% interest rate (526) (377)

Decrease in 1% interest rate 526 377

GBP Increase in 1% interest rate (37) (14)

Decrease in 1% interest rate 37 14

AUD Increase in 1% interest rate (82) (194)

Decrease in 1% interest rate 82 194

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due
to shortage of funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of
the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s objective is to maintain a balance
between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of stand-by credit facilities.